

Case Nos. 12-5117 and 12-5118

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**CHRISTOPHER VAN HOLLEN, JR.,**

**Appellee,**

**v.**

**HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND,**

**and**

**CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM,**

**Appellants.**

---

**BRIEF OF MITCH MCCONNELL, UNITED STATES  
SENATOR, AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
APPELLANTS FOR REVERSAL**

---

**Bobby R. Burchfield  
Michael S. Stanek  
McDermott Will & Emery LLP  
600 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: 202.756.8000  
Facsimile: 202-756-8087**

**Dated: June 20, 2012**

***Attorneys for Senator Mitch McConnell***

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
Interest of the Amicus Curiae.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED <i>CHEVRON</i> .....	5
A. <i>Chevron</i> Restricts Agency Discretion Only When Congress Has “Directly Addressed the Precise Question at Issue.” .....	5
B. Congress Did Not Directly Address the Precise Question at Issue Here. ....	8
C. The FEC Acted Within Its Discretion in Revising Its Regulation. ....	15
II. THE DISCLOSURES ADVOCATED BY PLAINTIFF RAISE SERIOUS FIRST AMENDMENT CONCERNS.....	18
A. Disclosure Requirements Are Limited by the First Amendment. ....	18
B. Plaintiff’s Demand for Greater Disclosure Threatens To Suppress Core Political Speech.....	22
C. Recent Experience Shows that Political Adversaries Abuse Donor Disclosures.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Catawba Cnty., N.C. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	passim
<i>Continental Air Lines, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Emily’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	8
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	19
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomm. Assn. v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	13
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	11
<i>Raffles v. Wichelhaus</i> , 2 H. & C., 159 Eng. Rep. 375 (Ex. 1864) .....	10
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	11
<i>Village of Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>West v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 526 (5th Cir. 1985).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i).....	9, 12
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1).....	18
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(F).....	passim
2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....	12
2 U.S.C. § 4416(b)(2).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	8
<b>Rules &amp; Regulations</b>	
11 C.F.R. § 102.6(b)(2).....	17
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(8).....	10
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....	4, 12, 15
11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(vi).....	17
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c).....	8
11 C.F.R. § 114.15.....	12
11 C.F.R. § 100.83(c)(4).....	17
68 Fed. Reg. 404 (Jan. 3, 2003).....	9, 10, 13
72 Fed. Reg. at 72899.....	16
U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit Rule 29.....	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Merriam-Webster Dictionary.....	12
Oxford English Dictionary.....	12
Jess Bravin and Brody Mullins, “New Rules Proposed on Campaign Donors,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (February 12, 2010).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Tim Dickinson, “Right-Wing Billionaires Behind Mitt Romney,” <i>Rolling Stone</i> (May 24, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.rollingstone.com">www.rollingstone.com</a> .....	24
Senator Mitch McConnell, Address at the American Enterprise Institute; Remarks on the First Amendment (June 15, 2012) .....	2
Media Matters, 2012: A Three Year Campaign 82-83 (2009) .....	24
Kimberly Strassel, “Trolling the President’s List,” <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> (May 11, 2012), available at <a href="http://online.wsj.com">online.wsj.com</a> .....	24
Jia Lynn Yang and Dan Eggen, “Exercising New Ability to Spend on Campaigns, Target Finds Itself a Bull’s-eye,” <i>Washington Post</i> , August 19, 2010 .....	25
Obama for America, “Behind the Curtain: A brief history of Romney’s donors,” (April 20, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.barackobama.com/truth-team/entry/behind-the-curtain-a-brief-history-of-romneys-donors">http://www.barackobama.com/truth-team/entry/behind-the-curtain- a-brief-history-of-romneys-donors</a> .....	24
Press Release, Senator Jeanne Shaheen, “Shaheen Cosponsors Legislation That Would Blunt Citizens United Ruling,” (April 29, 2010) .....	23
Press Release, Van Hollen Remarks on Supreme Court Ruling in <i>Citizens United</i> Case (Jan. 21, 2010) .....	22
